

**Court No. - 15**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 8 of 1988

**Appellant :-** Shafiq Ahmad

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Viresh Misra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Arvind Kumar Mishra-I, J.**

On the matter being taken up, no one responds on behalf of the appellants despite repeated calls. Learned AGA is present.

This appeal is of the year 1988 and has already been admitted by this Court on 04.01.1988. Appellants are on bail.

Issue non- bailable warrant against appellants- Shafiq Ahmad and Jahid Hussain- through C.J.M. concerned for securing their presence.

If the aforesaid appellants are arrested and/or surrendered and/or produced before C.J.M. concerned, they are directed to be released on their furnishing a personal bond and two sureties to the satisfaction of the C.J.M. concerned on the undertaking that they will present before this Court on the next date fixed.

As soon as personal and surety bonds are furnished, photocopies of the same are directed to be transmitted to this Court forthwith by C.J.M., concerned to be kept on the record of this appeal.

List this case on 22nd February, 2018.

In the meanwhile, lower court record be summoned.

This order shall be communicated to C.J.M. concerned by Fax within 48 hours.

**Order Date :-** 4.1.2018

Raj